ticipation in MOC will cost $200 to $400 per year; this is
a substantial underestimate precisely because it over-
looks time costs (19). Efforts to decrease the cost of
MOC should therefore focus on reducing demands on
physician time.

The changes announced by the ABIM in February
2015 are a step in the right direction. Because medical
boards in all but 5 states already require physicians to
provide evidence of CME to hold a medical license,
counting educational activities toward both CME and
MOC would substantially decrease time costs (20). As
part of the 2015 overhaul of its MOC program, ABIM
has offered MOC credit for “most forms of CME,” with
evidence to support that they “drive learning and/or
change practice” (1, 20). In a scenario in which a quar-
ter of all CME activities that physicians currently under-

Figure 1. One-way sensitivity analyses.

Time required for MOC each year*

Value of physician MOC time relative to clinical time

Total time required for MOC examination†

Proportion of current CME activities that earn MOC credit

Annual change in real physician wage

Benefits (as a proportion of wage)

ABIM MOC fees

Discount rate

Total Cost of ABIM MOC Over 10 y,
billion U.S. dollars

1

5 h 20 h

56.25 h18.75 h

−25% 25%

−3% 3%

−50% 50%

0% 50%

0% 50%

0% 5%

Base Case = $5.68 billion

21% 100%

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Proportion of “grandparents” who enroll in MOC

These analyses—performed by varying 1 input parameter at a time while holding all others constant—suggest that the total cost of MOC is sensitive
to the amount of time required to complete MOC modules each year and to prepare for and take the MOC examination in examination years.
Increasing the proportion of CME activities that also earn MOC points would decrease demands on physician time and costs. Because time costs
are the primary driver of MOC, the valuation of physician time spent on MOC is another source of uncertainty. If physician MOC time were valued